il

Tewkesbury
Borough Council

8 June 2016

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005)

Date Thursday, 16 June 2016
Time of Meeting 11:30 am
Venue Committee Room 1

ALL MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED TO
ATTEND

for Sara J Freckleton
Borough Solicitor

Agenda

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for the ensuing meeting
ANNOUNCEMENTS

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by
the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further
instructions (staff should proceed to their usual assembly point). Please
do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.

In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in
leaving the building.

Gloucester Road Tewkesbury Glos GL20 5TT Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021 Fax: (01684) 272040
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk




Item Page(s)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the
Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to
which the approved Code applies.

4., APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 1-48
FOR NORTON RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB

To determine an application for a Club Premises Certificate for Norton
Rugby Football Club.

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING SUB-COMMITTEE
Councillors: R E Garnham, Mrs J Greening and P N Workman

Reserve: Councillor Mrs K J Berry

Recording of Meetings

Please be aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include
recording of persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the
Democratic Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take
reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers,
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.




Agenda Item 4
TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 16 June 2016

Subject: Application for Grant of a Club Premises Certificate: Norton
Rugby Football Club

Report of: Bhavdip Nakum, Licensing and Systems Officer

Director: Richard Kirk, Interim Environmental and Housing Services

Group Manager

Lead Member: Councillor J R Mason

Number of Appendices: Three

Executive Summary:

An application has been received for grant of a club premises certificate under section 71 of
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Norton Rugby Football Club, Norton Village Hall, GL2 9LJ

Representations have been received from three residents who have indicated that they believe
granting the application could have an adverse effect on the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

Recommendation:
That the Sub-Committee DETERMINE the application.

Reasons for Recommendation:

The Sub-Committee is required in accordance with section 72 of the Licensing Act 2003, to
determine the application taking such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

Resource Implications:

If any party to the hearing were successful in appealing any decision taken by the Sub-
Committee at a Magistrates Court, the Licensing Authority may be liable to having costs
awarded against them.

Legal Implications:

Decision Making

Members are required to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives. Members must only impose those conditions that are deemed to be necessary and
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives.




Rights of Appeal

(i) In accordance with the provisions of Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Act, where a Licensing
Authority rejects in whole or in part, an application for grant or variation of a premises
licence, the applicant may appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates' Court within 21 days
of being notified of the decision.

(ii) Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the
application contends that the licence ought not to have been granted, or that different or
additional conditions should have been imposed on the licence, he may appeal against the
decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Human Rights

The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates the key articles of the European Convention on
Human Rights into domestic law. Decisions on licensing matters are actions of a public
authority and must be compatible with Convention rights. Consequently Members of the Panel
must be aware of the rights contained in the Convention (particularly those set out below)
when making licensing decisions.

In particular Members should conduct the hearing in a fair and proper manner (Article 6: Right
to a Fair Trial) and in accordance with the relevant hearing regulations. Members should also
consider any decision in light of Article 8: Right to Respect for Private and Family Life, Article
10: Freedom of Expression, Article 14: Prohibition of Discrimination and Article 1 of the First
Protocol: Protection of Property.

Rights under the Human Rights convention can only be breached where it is necessary and
proportionate to do so.

Other legal implications are as set out elsewhere in the report.

Risk Management Implications:

None.

Performance Management Follow-up:

The decision of the Sub-Committee and details of rights of appeal will need to be notified to all
parties. If the application is granted, a licence will be prepared and issued.

Environmental Implications:

None.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 An application has been received under Section 71 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
grant of a club premises certificate in respect Norton Rugby Football Club, Norton Village
Hall, GL2 9LJ

Representations have been received from three local residents who have indicated that
they believe granting the application could have an adverse effect on the promotion of
the licensing objectives.



2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

THE APPLICATION

Licensable activities and hours applied for;

Indoor Sporting Events Monday to Friday 16:00 to 00:00

Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Live Music or similar activity Monday to Friday 16:00 to 00:00

Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Recorded Music or similar Monday to Friday 16:00 to 00:00
activity

Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Friday 16:00 to 00:00

Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Hours club premises open to Monday to Friday 16:00 to 00:00
members and guests

Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Non-standards timings applied for

On Cheltenham Race days the opening time and licensable activities shall commence at
08:00.

Opening time and licensable activities can be extended for one hour on Bank Holidays.
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

The licence conditions below have been drafted by officers for inclusion on the premises
licence if the application is granted. The conditions drafted are considered to be
consistent with the steps the applicant has stated that they intend to take to promote the
licensing objectives, as identified in the Operating Schedule accompanying the
application.

The conditions have been drafted so as to aid the clarity and enforceability of the
conditions and to attempt to ensure there is no duplication with other statutory
requirements placed on the applicant.

1) The building and car park is protected with censor activated flood lighting.
2) No money or alcohol shall be stored on the site overnight.

3) Premises access shall be checked and maintained regularly.

4) Fire and safety equipment shall be checked and maintained
[...]
 the representations made and the evidence it hears.
The Sub-Committee can;

(a) Grant the application as requested.

(b) Modify the conditions and/or timings of the licensable activities, by altering or
omitting or adding to them.

(c) Reject the whole or part of the application.

If the application is granted whole or in part, relevant mandatory conditions will be
included in the premises licence under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003.



7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (HUMAN/PROPERTY)
71 None.

8.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (SOCIAL/COMMUNITY SAFETY/CULTURAL/
ECONOMIC/ ENVIRONMENT)

8.1 None.

9.0 IMPACT UPON (VALUE FOR MONEY/EQUALITIES/E-GOVERNMENT/HUMAN
RIGHTS/HEALTH AND SAFETY)

9.1 No adverse impacts have been identified.
The Legal Implications section refers to Human Rights implications.

10.0 RELATED DECISIONS

101 None.

Background Papers: Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Tewkesbury Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Contact Officer: Bhavdip Nakum, Licensing and Systems Officer Tel: 01684 272044
Email: licensing@tewkesbury.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix A - Full Application.
Appendix B - Club Constitution.
Appendix C -Representations.



(onssueraT7on

EnD S for a club premises certificate to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003
6! / oo/2016
PL G INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING APPLICATION

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

e NOTtOR Rugby FootballClub
(Insert name of club)

club applies for a club premises certificate under section 71 of the Licensing Act 2003 for

the premises described in Part 1 below (the club premises).

The club is making this application to you as the relevant licensing a
[...]
orary Life Members,

¢« Honorary Members,

« Full Playing Members,

¢  Full Non-playing Members,
¢ Student Playing Members,

* Family Members,

Honorary Life Members, Honorary Members, Full Playing Members and Full Non-playing

Members shall have the privilege of casting one vote at all General Meetings.

A limit on the number of Life Members shall be imposed - this shall be one hundred. Upon the
death or resignation of a Life Member the vacancy shall not be filled without the approval of the

club Executive Committee.

Junior members shall be under eighteen years of age on the first day of September in any year.

Student Members shall be required to furnish proof of their current full time education.

5.2 Termination of Membership

The club Executive Committee shall be empowered to expel, suspend for a specified period, or
refuse the annual renewal of membership of any club member who offends against the
Memorandum of Association and the Articles of Association, or the Constitution, of the club or
whose conduct (in the opinion of the Executive Commitiee) shall render him/her unfit to continue

in membership of the club.

-7-

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer {http://www.novapdf.com)

28




Norton RFC Constitution | 2011

The following actions shall take place before such termination of membership is effective. The
Honorary Secretary shall give the member seven days written notice to attend a meeting of the
Executive Committee, at the same time informing the member of the complaint made against

him/her.

No termination of membership shall be valid without the member's opportunity to appear before

the Executive Committee.

Any member shall cease to be a member of the club whenever a minimum of two-thirds of the

Executive Committee members attending that hearing shall so decide.

There will be a right of appeal following any disciplinary action. The appeal must be made within 7
days of any disciplinary judgm
[...]
ool, the use of the Village hall by the
school and mother/toddler groups.

In view of the above, | would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully

Steven Hancock

44



3J Elmside
Norton
Gloucester
GL2 9LY

27 May 2016

The Licensing Department R E C E l VE D

Tewkesbury Borough Council
Council Offices

Gloucester Road 3 1 MAY 2016
Tewkesbury
GL20 57T

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNEIL
. OPERFTIONS

Uear Sirs
Norton Rugby Football Club - Norton Village Hall

| understand that there is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Norton Village
Hall to sell alcohol and regulated entertainment at the premises. This application is for up «
the hour of midnight.

All users of the hall have to vacate the hall by midnight according to the hall's Terms and
Conditions. Therefore the hours should be decreased from midnight to 11.00 pm. | enclose
an extract of the Terms and Conditions which can be found on the Norton Village Hzall's own
website

Being a close resident to the hall there is enough disturbance and noise when users leave
the hall and having the licence up to midnight, the hall's users will be reiuctant to leave any
earlier.

| am not in full favour of a licence being granted but the hours should definitelv be decreasec

so that less nuisance is caused to local residients, some of whom are young children and
shift workers

Yours sincerely
(2,
C Wiliiams

Enc:

45



Extract from Terms and Conditions of hiring Norton Village Hall:

16. End of Hire

16.1. The Hirer shall ensure that the Premises are vacated at the time specified at time
of booking and no later than 12pm. In the event that the Hirer and his party have not
sacated the Premises by the Time Stated, at booking, NVH shall impose a penalty of 2x the
hourly rate for every part or full un-booked hour after the End Time stated.

16.2. With regard to Time Stated the Start Time and End Times of said booking are mutually
exclusive. If the Hirer enters the premises after the st
[...]
e that we will have to put up with noise living next to the village
hall, and we already do with the school, parties in the village hall and all the
other activities, but that is fine, we accept that.

47



What isn't acceptable is to be expected to put up with it from 8am until lam
every day of the week when we all have to get up early for work.

That point made I hear the houses being built by the pub were allowed on the
understanding that the pub would be re-vamped for the village, how can this
compete with a village hall run bar with possibly cheaper deals? All the
drinkers, which consist mainly of the young rugby crowd, will be in the
village hall.

A portion of the rugby players are from outside the village, so drink driving on
our unlit lanes is a major concern. Should the licence be granted, the police
will be made fully aware if any drink drivers are observed.

1 think the licence should be declined to help not only the local pub once
complete, but also to prevent this location being exploited as an un-policed
drinking den. We have already been forced to telephone the committee
chairman when past parties have still been in full swing way past the legal
closing time. It is not reasonable to expect local residents to live with this on a
daily basis.

Yours sincerely

o

Ian Baish

48



	Agenda
	4 Application for Grant of a Club Premises Certificate for Norton Rugby Football Club
	Appendix A - Norton Rugby Club Application for a club premises cert
	Appendix B - Norton RFC Constitution
	Appendix C - Norton Rugby Club objections




Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005) held at the Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury 

on Thursday, 16 June 2016 commencing at 11:30 am

Present:

Chair Councillor R E Garnham

and Councillors:

Mrs J Greening and P N Workman

LSB/A.1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

1.1 It was proposed, seconded and 
RESOLVED That Councillor R E Garnham be appointed as Chair for the 

meeting.

LSB/A.2 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

2.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.

LSB/A.3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3.1 The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Code of Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took 
effect from 1 July 2012.

3.2 The following declaration was made:

Councillor Application 
No./Item

Nature of Interest 
(where disclosed)

Declared 
Action in 
respect of 
Disclosure

R E Garnham Item 4 – Application 
for Grant of a Club 
Premises Certificate 
for Norton Rugby 
Football Club

The gentleman 
assisting the 
applicant with his 
application was a 
Licensing Officer at 
Cheltenham Borough 
Council at the same 
time he had been a 
Borough Councillor 
for that authority.

Would speak 
and vote.

3.3 There were no further declarations made on this occasion.



LSB/A.16.06.16

LSB/A.4 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE FOR 
NORTON RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB 

4.1 The report of the Licensing and Systems Officer, circulated at Pages No. 1-48, 
outlined an application for the grant of a club premises certificate in respect of 
Norton Rugby Football Club.  The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to 
determine the application taking such steps, if any, as it considered appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4.2   The Licensing and Systems Officer explained that, since the publication of the 
report, further information had emerged in relation to the application.  A complaint 
had been received two days earlier alleging that the Norton Rugby Football Club 
was regularly organising events and carrying out licensable activities, including the 
sale of alcohol, without any authorisation under the Licensing Act 2003.  
Authorisation included a premises licence, a temporary events notice or a club 
premises certificate.  Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003 made it an offence 
to carry out, or attempt to carry out, a licensable activity otherwise than in 
accordance with an authorisation and the maximum penalty for a conviction was 
currently set at £20,000.  Given that the complaint was very recent, Officers 
considered that further investigation was necessary and this could be prejudiced 
should the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the application today.  On that 
basis, it was requested that the application be deferred until the investigation was 
complete or the matter disposed.

4.3 The Chair indicated that his view was that the application should be deferred in 
accordance with Officer advice, and it was subsequently
RESOLVED That the application be DEFERRED until the investigation into 

the complaint that Norton Rugby Football Club was regularly 
organising events and carrying out licensable activities, including 
the sale of alcohol, without any authorisation under the Licensing 
Act 2003, was complete or the matter was disposed.

The meeting closed at 11:40 am


